issue a notice of violation to the controller.

(2) If the controller fails to correct the violation

within 45 days after receipt of the notice of violation, the

Attorney General may bring an action for an injunction

pursuant to this section and assess a civil penalty of not

more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per violation.

(3) If within the 45-day period the controller corrects

the noticed violation and provides the Attorney General an

express written statement that the alleged violations have

been corrected and that no such further violations will occur,